

2020-1272

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

UNITED FIRE PROTECTION CORP.,

Appellant,

v.

ENGINEERED CORROSION SOLUTIONS, LLC,

Appellee.

Appeal from the United States Patent and Trademark Office,
Patent Trial and Appeal Board in No. IPR2018-00991.

**ENGINEERED CORROSION SOLUTIONS, LLC'S OPPOSITION TO
UNITED FIRE PROTECTION CORPORATION'S MOTION TO REMAND**

JASON STACH
BENJAMIN A. SAIDMAN
FINNEGAN, HENDERSON, FARABOW,
GARRETT & DUNNER, LLP
271 17th Street, NW
Suite 1400
Atlanta, GA 30363-6209
(404) 653-6400

January 24, 2020

Attorneys for Appellee
Engineered Corrosion Solutions, LLC

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

United Fire Protection Corp. v. Engineered Corrosion Solutions

Case No. 20-1272

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	FACTS	1
III.	ARGUMENT	2
	A. United Fire Does Not Carry Its Burden of Proving It Is Entitled to a Remand, and Neglects to Inform the Court that <i>Arthrex</i> Expressly States that Its Holding Does Not Extend to Institution Decisions.....	2
	B. United Fire Waived Its Appointments Clause Challenge in Two Ways.....	4
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Arthrex, Inc. v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.</i> , 941 F.3d 1320 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	1, 2, 4, 6, 7
<i>In re DBC</i> , 545 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	5
<i>Ethicon Endo-Surgery, Inc. v. Covidien LP</i> , 812 F.3d 1023 (Fed. Cir. 2016)	3
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	5, 6
<i>Kingston Tech. Co. v. SPEX Techs., Inc.</i> , No. 19-1342, D.I. 6 (Fed. Cir. Jan. 17, 2019).....	6
<i>Lucia v. S.E.C.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	6
<i>Sandoz Inc. v. AbbVie Biotechnology, Ltd.</i> , No. 18-2142, D.I. 18 (Fed. Cir. Jul. 26, 2018)	7
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	5
 Statutes	
35 U.S.C. § 314(a)	2
35 U.S.C. § 314(d)	3
35 U.S.C. § 318(a)	2
